Case No.:

UNDT/NBI/2023/010

Order No.:

006 (NBI/2024)

Date: Original:

19 January 2024 English

**Before:** Judge Sean Wallace

Registry: Nairobi

Registrar: René M. Vargas M., Officer-in-Charge

**FULTANG** 

v.

# SECRETARY-GENERAL OF THE UNITED NATIONS

### **ORDER ON CASE MANAGEMENT**

## **Counsel for the Applicant:**

Sètondji Roland Adjovi, Etudes Vihodé

## **Counsel for the Respondent:**

Jacob van de Velden, DAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat Andrea Ernst, DAS/ALD/OHR, UN Secretariat

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/010

Order No. 006 (NBI/2024)

#### Introduction

1. The Applicant, a former Conduct and Discipline Officer at the United Nations Interim Security Force in Abyei, filed an application on 22 January 2023 to contest the decisions to:

- a. Impose on him the disciplinary measure of dismissal in accordance with staff rule 10.2(a)(ix);
- b. Require him to reimburse the Organization for its financial loss up to the amount of USD17,213.00 in accordance with staff rules 10.1(b) and 10.2(b)(ii); and
- c. Recover said amount (USD17,213.00), to the extent possible, from his final entitlements or emoluments, in accordance with staff rule 3.18(c)(ii).
- 2. The Respondent filed a reply on 22 February 2023 in which he requests the Tribunal to reject the application.
- 3. The Tribunal held a case management discussion ("CMD") on 18 January 2024. At the CMD, the following matters were discussed:
  - a. Filing of a joint statement on disputed and undisputed facts;
  - b. Identification of witnesses and relevant documents to be used in the hearing on the merits; and
  - c. Time and duration of the hearing.

#### **Orders**

4. On or before **Tuesday**, **20 February 2024**, the parties shall file a joint statement on disputed and undisputed facts. For every disputed fact, each party shall indicate the evidence (document and/or named witness) they intend to offer to prove or disprove that fact.

Case No. UNDT/NBI/2023/010
Order No. 006 (NBI/2024)

5. The hearing will take place in the week of 11-14 March 2024, starting from **1 p.m.** to **8 p.m.** each day (Nairobi time).

(Signature)

Judge Sean Wallace

Dated this 19<sup>th</sup> day of January 2024

Entered in the Register on this 19th day of January 2024

(Signature)

René M. Vargas M., Officer-in-Charge, Nairobi